
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Governors of the City of London School 
for Girls 

 
Date: MONDAY, 27 JUNE 2016 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS - ST GILES TERRACE, 
BARBICAN, EC2Y 8BB 

  

Members: Randall Anderson 
Professor Anna Sapir Abulafia 
(Co-Opted Member) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Deputy Roger Chadwick (Ex-
Officio Member) 
Professor John Betteridge (Co-
Opted Member) 
Nigel Challis 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Emma Edhem 
Dr. Stephanie Ellington (Co-Opted 
Member) 
 

Alderman John Garbutt 
Christopher Hayward 
Tom Hoffman 
Ann Holmes 
Clare James 
Sylvia Moys 
Elizabeth Phillips (Co-Opted Member) 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Mary Robey (Co-Opted Member) 
Alderman William Russell 
Richard Sermon (Co-Opted Member) 
Ian Seaton (Ex-Officio Member) 
Sir Michael Snyder 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: David Arnold 

 tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served at the rising of the Board 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
 To note the Order of the Court of Common Council of 21 April 2016, appointing the 

Board and setting its terms of reference. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order No. 29. 
 For Decision 

 
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order No. 30. 
 For Decision 

 
6. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 27 

January 2016. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
7. APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
8. LOCAL AUTHORITY DESIGNATED OFFICER 2015/16 ANNUAL REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
9. PARTNERSHIP ARRANGEMENTS BETWEEN CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR 

GIRLS AND CITY OF LONDON PRIMARY ACADEMY ISLINGTON 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 17 - 32) 

 
10. PRESENTATION ON MUSIC AT THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
 To receive a presentation from the Director of Music, City of London School for Girls.  

 
 For Information 

 
 
 



11. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS 
 Report of the Headmistress of the City of London School for Girls. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 33 - 172) 

 
12. RISK REGISTER 2015-16 FOR THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 

BURSARY FUND INCORPARTING THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
SCHOLARSHIPS AND PRIZES FUND 

 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Bursar of the City of London School for Girls. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 173 - 178) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2016. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 179 - 184) 

 
17. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS 
 Report of the Headmistress of the City of London School for Girls. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 185 - 210) 

 
18. ANNUAL SUMMARY OF CHILD PROTECTION AND PASTORAL MATTERS 
 Report of the Headmistress of the City of London School for Girls. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 211 - 216) 

 
19. GATEWAY 7 OUTCOME REPORT: PURCHASE OF STEINWAY GRAND PIANO 
 Report of the Headmistress of the City of London School for Girls. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 217 - 218) 

 
 
 
 
 



20. GATEWAY 7 OUTCOME REPORT: CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
ACCOMMODATION PROJECT 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 219 - 222) 

 
21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 



MOUNTEVANS, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common 
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of 
London on Thursday 21st April 2016, doth 
hereby appoint the following Committee until 
the first meeting of the Court in April, 2017. 

 
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 

 
1. Constitution 

A Non-Ward Committee consisting of, 

 up to two Aldermen nominated by the Court of Aldermen 

 up to 12 Commoners elected by the Court of Common Council at least one of whom shall have fewer than five years’ 
service on the Court at the time of their appointment 

 the following ex-officio Members:- 
o the Chairman of the Board of Governors of City of London School  
o the Chairman of the Board of Governors of City of London Freemen’s School 

 up to six co-opted non-City of London Corporation Governors with experience relevant to the Board 
 
  The Chairman of the Board shall be elected from the City Corporation Members. 
 
2. Quorum  

 The quorum consists of any five Common Council Governors. 
 

Any decision taken by the Board of Governors shall require the agreement of a majority of Common Council Governors 
present at the meeting and voting. 

 
3. Membership 2016/17 
 

  ALDERMEN 
 

3 William Anthony Bowater Russell 

2 John Garbutt 

 
  COMMONERS 

 

3 (3) Emma Edhem, for three years 

3 (3) Christopher Michael Hayward, for three years 

8 (4) Clare James 

4 (3) Nigel Kenneth Challis 

3 (3) Nicholas Michael Bensted-Smith, J.P. 

3 (3) Ann Holmes 

2 (2) Randall Keith Anderson 

15 (2) Tom Hoffman 

15 (2) Sylvia Doreen Moys 

20 (1) Dennis Cotgrove 

16 (1) Richard David Regan, O.B.E., Deputy 

27 (1) Sir Michael Snyder 

 
 

 
together with :- 

 Prof.  Anna Abulafia 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Prof. John Betteridge 

Dr. Stephanie Ellington 

Elizabeth Phillips 

Mary Robey 

Richard Sermon M.B.E.  

together with the ex-officio Members referred to in paragraph 1 above. 

 
4. Terms of Reference 
 To be responsible for:- 

 
(a) all School matters; 

 
(b) the management of the School land and buildings belonging to the City of London Corporation; 

 
(c) the appointment of the Headmaster/Headmistress and, where appropriate, the deputies and the bursar. 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
Wednesday, 27 January 2016  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School for 
Girls held at Committee Room, West Wing Guildhall on Wednesday, 27 January 

2016 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Sir Michael Snyder (Chairman) 
Clare James (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Professor Anna Sapir Abulafia (External 
Member) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Professor John Betteridge (External 
Member) 
Nigel Challis 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Emma Edhem 
Dr. Stephanie Ellington (External Member) 
 

Alderman John Garbutt 
Tom Hoffman 
Ann Holmes 
Sylvia Moys 
Elizabeth Phillips (External Member) 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Mary Robey (External Member) 
Alderman William Russell 
Ian Seaton (Ex-Officio Member) 
Richard Sermon (External Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Gemma Stokley - Town Clerk’s Department 

Sarah Port - Chamberlain’s Department 

Ena Harrop - Headmistress, City of London School 
for Girls 

Alan Bubbear - Bursar, City of London School for Girls 

Kate Brice  - Deputy Head (Pastoral), City of London 
School for Girls 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Christopher Hayward. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There 
[...]
rning 
experience for the students.  
 
In response to questions regarding the post of Researcher in Residence, the 
Headmistress reported that this post had been established for one year initially 
with the post-holder working two days per week which seemed to be sufficient 
at present.  
 
The Chairman, on behalf of the Board, thanked the Researcher in Residence 
for her presentation and for her hard work and initiative demonstrated in this 
relatively new area of work.  
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no additional, urgent items of business for consideration. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item No. Paragraphs in Schedule 12A 
9 1-5 
10 3 
11 1, 2 & 3 
12 5 

 
9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2015 were 
considered and approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 

Page 5



10. REVIEW OF BURSARY GUIDELINES  
The Board considered and approved a joint report of the Chamberlain, the 
Headmistress (CLSG), the Head (CLS) and the Headmaster (CLFS) regarding 
improvements to the operation of the bursary guidelines which would be 
effective from the 2016/17 academic year entry. 
 

11. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Headmistress of the City of 
London School for Girls which provided information on non-public matters in 
relation to the School. 
 

12. SAFEGUARDING AND THE GODDARD INQUIRY  
The Board considered a report of the Headmistress of the City of London 
School for Girls regarding the Goddard Inquiry and the School’s approach for 
engaging with this.  
 

13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions raised in the non-public session. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
Items regarding Exhibition Hall 2 and the retention of students at Sixth Form 
were raised.  
 

 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1407 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



Committee(s) Dated: 

Board of Governors of the City of London School for Girls 27 June 2016 

Subject: 
Appointment of Sub-Committees 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Town Clerk 

 
For Decision 
 Report author: 

David Arnold, Town Clerk’s Department 

 
Summary 

 
The purpose of this report is to consider the appointment of the Board’s Bursary 
Committee, Reference Sub-Committee, Academic Working Party, and Teachers’ 
Pay Panel and to approve their composition and terms of reference. 
 
For ease, details of the composition and terms of reference of the bodies are set out 
in Appendix A.  
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that consideration be given to the appointment, composition and 
terms of reference of the following for the ensuing year:- 

 

 City of London School for Girls Bursary Committee 

 Reference Sub-Committee of the Board of Governors of the City of 
London School for Girls 

 Academic Working Party 

 Teachers Pay Panel 
 
 

Main Report 
 
Background 
 

1. This report considers the appointment, terms of reference and composition of 
the Board of Governors of the City of London School for Girls’ Bursary 
Committee, Sub-committees and Teachers Pay Panel.  

 
2. Each of the Board’s sub-committees are considered in turn below. Details of 

their terms of reference and proposed composition are set out in Appendix A 
of this report.  

 
Bursary Committee 
 

3. There are a number of different awards which are provided to pupils at t
[...]
 The Teachers’ Pay Panel may meet in March of each year. The Panel may 
decide to hold further meetings or conduct further communications via letter if 
necessary. However the aim will be to have made any decisions regarding 
pay by the end of the Spring term. 

 
Appendices 

 Appendix A – Composition and Terms of Reference 
 

Contact: 
David Arnold 
Committee and Member Services Officer 
Town Clerk’s Department 
Telephone: 020 7332 1174 
Email: david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 8

mailto:david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Appendix A 

Bursary Committee 
 

Composition 

  Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Board of Governors of the City of 
London School for Girls 

  Up to five other Governors appointed by the Board of Governors. 
 

The quorum shall be any three Governors. 
 
 Terms of Reference 

The Bursary Committee at their sole discretion after considering 
recommendations by the Head of the School have power by a simple majority 
of those present and voting at a meeting of the Bursary Committee to apply the 
Fund for the advancement of public education by the following purposes:- 

 
(i) contributing towards the fees payable to the School on behalf of suitably 

qualified pupils who but for financial assistance having commenced 
education at the School would not be able to continue their education at 
the School; 

(ii) contributing towards the fees payable to the School on behalf of pupils of 
academic merit who but for financial assistance would not be able to 
obtain suitable education at the School; 

(iii) such other charitable purposes as shall be associated with the School as 
the Bursary Committee shall direct. 
 

PROVIDED ALWAYS that no such bursary shall be made in respect of a pupil 
who is the issue of a parent of a member of the Board or of the spouse of such 
a member. 
 
2015/16 Committee Membership 
Clare James (Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Richard Regan  
Mary Robey 
Richard Sermon 
 

 
Reference Sub-C
[...]
 Director, People  
 
T: 020 7332 1636 
E: chris.pelham@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 16



Committee(s) Dated: 

Board of Governors of the City of London School for Girls  
City of London Primary Academy Islington Governing 
Body 

27 June 2016 
TBC 

Subject: 
Partnership arrangements between City of London 
School for Girls and City of London Primary Academy 
Islington  

 
Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services 

 
For Decision 
 Report author: 

Gerald Mehrtens  
Department of Community and Children’s Services 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report outlines the proposed continued partnership arrangement between City 
of London School for Girls (CLSG), and City of London Primary Academy Islington 
(COLPA Islington), which will support the primary academy in delivering an 
outstanding school in the first few years from opening, and enhance the existing role 
CLSG has in the education of local children and supporting the local community.  
 
The connection between the two schools will offer further benefits to both schools as 
it explores shared vision for education and governance arrangements, opportunities 
for shared services and joint staff training initiatives, and collaborative working to 
enhance children’s education.  
 
As COLPA Islington approaches opening it would be beneficial for both schools to 
formalise the partnership arrangements, to identify the levels of commitment, and 
how the schools can collaborate further going forward to improve outcomes. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Governors are asked to: 
 

 Note the progress that has been made so far from the partnership 
arrangements between the two schools. 

 Endorse the formalisation of the partnership arrangements  
 
 

Main Report 
 

Current Position 
 
1. COLPA Islington is a new City of London Primary Academy, opening in 

September 2017, which will be built on the old Richard Cloudesley School site, to 
the north of the Golden Lane Estate. It is envisage the school will be i
[...]
utive Head are attached as appendix 2, and this will be funded from the 
school’s budget. While the Head the Head Teacher is not appointed in the lead 
up to the school opening, it is envisaged that the Head of CLSG will be able to 
provide some support to a project support officer in conjunction with the 
Academies Programme Directo 

 
6. It is also envisaged that the benefits from this collaboration will not be one sided 

but can enable the sharing of services and joint staff working/training initiatives 
which can either reduce costs or generate income for either or both schools. That 
going forward the two schools can look at what cross cutting systems may be 
possible, such as ICT, and support and challenge for inspection readiness. There 
will also be the opportunities to explore curriculum planning and joint access 
activities around learning.  

 
7. When the permanent COLPA School is completed, it will be a number of years 

before it is at full capacity, with the first cohort of children starting in Reception in 
September 2017, giving the opportunity to access the underutilised purpose built 
primary school facilities. Such as opportunity to share the site can provide the 

Page 18



opportunity to further participate in joint activities, enhance the education of 
children, and supporting the local community.   

 
Conclusion 
 
8. The proposed partnership arrangement between City of London School for Girls, 

and City of London Primary Academy Islington, will support the primary academy 
in delivering an outstanding school in the first few years from opening. Close 
collaboration between the schools will also develop opportunities for shared 
services and joint initiatives to enhance the education for children, and supporting 
the local community. 

 
Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 – Table of COLPA Islington Governing Body Membership 

 Appendix 2 – Areas of responsibility for Executive Head 
 
 
Gerald Mehrtens 
Academies Programme Director 
 
T: 020 733
[...]
ether the procedures used for the internal 
assessment were in conformity with the published requirements of the 
awarding body concerned and Ofqual and JCQ rules and regulations. 

 
10. The Headmistress will be informed of the Panel’s decision and within 

five (5) working days of this decision the candidate and her parents will 
be informed in writing of: 

 
(a)   the outcome of the appeal, 
(b)   reasons for the decision, 
(c)   any relevant communications with the awarding body, and 
(d) any steps taken to further protect the interests of the 

candidate. 
 

11. A record of the Panel meeting, decision and reasons for decision will 
be kept by the School. These documents will also be given to the 
awarding body should they request it or where the outcome of an 
appeal has implications for the conduct of the examination or the issue 
of results at the School. A copy will be kept in the pupil’s confidential 
file. 

 
 

Reviewed: January 2015, June 2016 
Approved by Board of Governors: October 2008 – going to the board in 
June 2016 
To be reviewed by: July 2019 

Page 171



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 172



Committee Date: 

Board of Governors of the City of London School for Girls 27 June 2016 

Subject: 
Risk Register 2015-16 for: The City of London School for 
Girls Bursary Fund incorparting The City of London 
School for Girls Scholarships and Prizes Fund 

 
Public 
 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain and The Bursar of The City of London 
Shool for Girls 

 
 
For Decision 

Report author: 
Steven Reynolds, Chamberlain’s Department. 

 
Summary 

 
This report provides a key risks register at Appendix 2 for The City of London School 
for Girls Bursary Fund incorparting The City of London School for Girls Scholarships 
and Prizes Fund for review by Members on behalf of the trustee (the City of London 
Corporation), to ensure that existing risks are reconsidered, any new risks are 
identified and that appropriate measures are in place to mitigate those risks. 
 
Currently, the register contains eight risks, of which six have a ‘green’ score and two 
are ‘amber’ – currently there are no ‘red’ risks. 
 

Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to review the register to confirm that it satisfactorily sets out the 
risks facing the charity and appropriate measures are in place to mitigate those risks. 

 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. This report provides a key risks register for The City of London School for Girls 

Bursary Fund incorparting The City of London School for Girls Scholarships and 
Prizes Fund administered by the Board of Governors of the City of London 
School for Girls on behalf of the trustee (the City of London Corporation). 
 

2. In accordance with the Charity Commission’s Statement of Recommended 
Practice (SORP), Trustees are required to confirm in the charity’s annual report 
that any major risks to which the charity is exposed have been identified and 
reviewed and that systems are established to mitigate those risks. 
 

3. The Charities SORP requires that the register is reviewed annually to ensure that 
existing risks are reconsidered and any new risks are identified. 

 
Review of Risks 
 
4. The method of assessing risk reflects the City of London’s standard approach to 

risk assessment as set out in its Risk Management Strategy as approved by the 

Page 173

Agenda Item 12



Audit and Risk Management Committee.  The City of London Corporation risk 
matrix, which explains how risks are assessed and scored, is attached at 
Appendix 1 of this report. 
 

5. The risk register to be reviewed by the Board of Governors of the City of London 
School for Girls is set out in Appendix 2.  This contains eight risks as summarised 
below: 

 
 1. Income from investments may decline – overall risk score of amber (12); 
 2. Awards may not comply with objectives – overall risk score of green (1); 
 3. Applicants do not disclose full details – overall risk score of green (3); 
 4. Insufficien
[...]
aragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 217

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 219

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Order of the Court of Common Council
	6 Minutes
	7 Appointment Sub-Committees
	8 Local Authority Designated Officer 2015/16 Annual Report
	9 Partnership arrangements between City of London School for Girls and City of London Primary Academy Islington
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	11 Report of the Headmistress
	SUMMARY OF CHANGES MADE TO SCHOOL POLICIES FOR APPROVAL BY THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS
	Appendix A Admissions Policy - June 2016
	Appendix B Anti-Bullying Policy - March 2016
	Appendix C Complaints Policy - June 2016
	Appendix D Curriculum Policy - June 2016
	Appendix E Educational Visits Policy and Procedure - June 2016
	Appendix F English as an Additional Language Policy - June 2016
	Appendix G Predicted Grades Policy - June 2016
	Appendix H PSHCEE Policy - June 2016
	Appendix I Reporting and Feedback Policy - June 2016
	Appendix J Reporting and Feedback Procedure - June 2016
	Appendix K Safeguarding and Child Protection Policy - June 2016
	Appendix L Sex Education Policy - June 2016
	Appendix M Work Experience Policy - June 2016
	Appendix N Framework for Pupil Performance - June 2016
	Appendix Oi Collective Worship Policy - June 2016
	Appendix Oii Collective Worship Policy - June 2016
	Appendix P Teaching and Learning Policy - June 2016
	Appendix Q Internal Assessments Appeals Policy Procedure

	12 Risk Register 2015-16 for The City of London School for Girls Bursary Fund incorparting The City of London School for Girls Scholarships and Prizes Fund
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	16 Non-Public Minutes
	17 Report of the Headmistress
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C

	18 Annual Summary of Child Protection and Pastoral Matters
	19 Gateway 7 Outcome Report: Purchase of Steinway Grand Piano
	20 Gateway 7 Outcome Report: City of London School for Girls Accommodation Project



Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
 

Monday, 27 June 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School 
for Girls held at the City of London School for Girls at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Randall Anderson 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Nigel Challis 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Emma Edhem 
Dr. Stephanie Ellington (Co-Opted 
Member) 
Alderman John Garbutt 
 

Tom Hoffman 
Ann Holmes 
Clare James 
Sylvia Moys 
Elizabeth Phillips (Co-Opted Member) 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Alderman William Russell 
Sir Michael Snyder 
 

 
Officers: 
David Arnold - Town Clerk's Department 

Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department 

Ena Harrop - Headmistress, City of London School for Girls 

Katherine Brice - Deputy Head (Pastoral), City of London School for 
Girls 

Alan Bubbear - Bursar, City of London School for Girl's 

Claire Tao - Deputy Head (Staff), City of London School for 
Girls 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Professor Anna Sapir Abulafia, 
Professor John Betteridge, Mary Robey, Richard Sermon, and Ian Seaton. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Ann Holmes and Nick Bensted-Smith declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 
9 by virtue of being Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the City of London 
Primary Academy Islington Local Governing Body. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
RESOLVED – That the Order of the Court of Common Council dated 21 April 
2016, appointing the Board and approving its terms of reference, be noted. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Town Clerk read a list of names of Governors eligible to take the chair, in 
accordance with Standing Order 29. Clare James, being the only Governor 
expressing a willingness to serve, was elected Chairman for the ensuing year.  
 



The Chairman took the opportunity to thank Governors for their support. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Town Clerk read a list of names of Governors eligible to be Deputy 
Chairman in line with Standing Order 30. Nick Bensted-Smith, being the only 
Governor expressing a willingness to serve, was elected Deputy Chairman for 
the ensuing year.  
 
It was then RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That, at the conclusion of his three 
year term of office as their Chairman, the Board of Governors of the City of 
London School for Girls wished to extend to: 
 
SIR MICHAEL SNYDER 
 
their sincere thanks and appreciation for the manner in which he presided over 
their deliberations and the detailed care and interest he had shown in all 
aspects of the life of the City of London School for Girls. 
 
With regard to School premises, Sir Michael had overseen the Main Hall 
Extension, and started an ambitious refurbishment plan, as well as making sure 
that the possibilities to expand the school received proper consideration by the 
City Corporation.  
 
During his time as Chairman, he worked tirelessly to secure the best interest of 
the school during the Service based Review, and he championed its excellence 
and its contributions to the Education Strategy across the City Corporation. He 
had overseen the recruitment of the current Head, Bursar and three deputies 
and led the Governing Body in its contribution to the school’s first five year 
strategic development plan.  
 
Sir Michael performed his role as Chairman with great enthusiasm and 
confidence and has demonstrated a profound understanding and dedication to 
his duties.  His unfailing support of the School at various functions and events 
was very much appreciated by the Headmistress, staff, parents and pupils 
alike. Academically, the School has achieved some of its best ever results 
under his Chairmanship. 
 
Finally, the Governors wished to thank him for his generous hospitality during 
his years in office and to convey to him their good wishes for his future health 
and happiness. 
 

6. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting are approved as an 
accurate record, subject to the correction of typographical errors in item 5. 
 

7. APPOINTMENT SUB-COMMITTEES  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk that sought approval to the 
appointment of the Board’s Bursary and Reference Sub-Committees for the 
2016/17 year. 
 



RESOLVED – That:- 
a) The following Governors be appointed to the Bursary Sub-Committee: 

 Clare James (Chairman) 

 Nick Bensted-Smith (Deputy Chairman) 

 Nigel Challis 

 Deputy Richard Regan 

 Mary Robey 

 Richard Sermon 
b) The following Governors be appointed to the Reference Sub-Committee: 

 Clare James (Chairman) 

 Nick Bensted-Smith (Deputy Chairman) 

 Nigel Challis 

 Sylvia Moys 

 Deputy Richard Regan 

 Alderman William Russell 
 

8. LOCAL AUTHORITY DESIGNATED OFFICER 2015/16 ANNUAL REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services that provided an update regarding the activity and performance of the 
Local Authority Designated Officer role for 2015/16. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

9. PARTNERSHIP ARRANGEMENTS BETWEEN CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL 
FOR GIRLS AND CITY OF LONDON PRIMARY ACADEMY ISLINGTON  

10. The Board considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services that sought approval for the proposed continued partnership 
arrangement between City of London School for Girls (CLSG) and the City of 
London Primary Academy Islington. Governors were advised that this 
partnership arrangement would support the primary academy in delivering an 
outstanding school within the first few years of opening, and enhance the 
existing role CLSG has in the education of local children and supporting the 
local community. 
 
RESOLVED – That:- 

a) The progress that had been made so far from the partnership 
arrangements between the two schools be noted; and 

b) The formalisation of the partnership arrangements be endorsed. 
 

10. PRESENTATION ON MUSIC AT THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR 
GIRLS  
The Board received a presentation from the Director of Music that provided an 
update regarding activities and performance within the School’s Music 
Department. The presentation included the Music Department’s philosophy and 
ethos, the challenges it faces, recent successes and events, and staffing 
matters, including the introduction of a Head of Strings and Chamber Music to 
encourage more Chamber Music. 
 



In response to Governors’ questions, the Director advised that collaboration 
with other City of London Schools was being considered in the form of a 
potential joint summer camp for music. 
 
RESOLVED – That the presentation on Music at the City of London School for 
Girls be noted. 
 

11. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS  
The Board considered the report of the Headmistress that sought approval for 
some revised School policies and provided an update regarding School events, 
visits, staff training and health and safety matters. 
 
In response to a Governor’s question regarding the revised Admissions Policy, 
the Headmistress advised that she had been in contact with the Heads of 
feeder schools to assure them that the CLSG would continue to implement the 
consortium’s style of admissions exam for the next year despite no longer being 
a consortium member. 
 
In response to a Governor’s question regarding the School procedure on 
educational visits, the Headmistress advised that the desired staff to pupil ratio 
was 1:10 but 1:12 was still acceptable for most trips. The Chairman added that 
this distinction could be made clearer in the policy. In response to a Governor’s 
suggestion, the Headmistress advised that tracked change versions would be 
provided next time the policies were due to be reviewed to highlight future 
amendments being proposed. 
 
A Governor added that she had undertaken a School visit on 10 March 2016, 
which had not been recorded in the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That:- 

a) The Headmistress’ report be noted; and 
b) The revised policies be approved. 

 
12. RISK REGISTER 2015-16 FOR THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR 

GIRLS BURSARY FUND INCORPARTING THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL 
FOR GIRLS SCHOLARSHIPS AND PRIZES FUND  
The Board considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Bursar of the 
City of London School for Girls that sought approval of the key risk register for 
the CLSG Bursary Fund incorporating the Scholarships and Prizes Fund. The 
Bursar advised that a report regarding the new Bursary guidelines would be 
submitted to the Bursary Sub-Committee then the Board of Governors during 
autumn 2016. The Deputy Chairman added that consideration should be given 
to the risk of pupils leaving due to parents being transferred overseas following 
the Brexit decision. 
 
RESOLVED – That the risk register satisfactorily sets out the risks facing the 
charity and appropriate measures are in place to mitigate those risks. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 



 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

There were no items of urgent business. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No. Paragraphs in Schedule 12A 
16, 18, 20 
17, 19 

3 
1, 2, 3 

 
16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the previous meeting were 
approved as an accurate record, subject to the correction of typographical 
errors in items 10 and 14. 
  

17. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS  
The Board considered a report of the Headmistress that provided information 
regarding business matters relating to the School. 
 

18. ANNUAL SUMMARY OF CHILD PROTECTION AND PASTORAL MATTERS  
The Board considered a report of the Headmistress that provided an annual 
review of the School’s Safeguarding and Child Protection Policy and 
procedures. 
 
RESOLVED – That the annual review of the City of London School for Girls’ 
Safeguarding and Child Protection Policy and procedures be noted. 
 

19. GATEWAY 7 OUTCOME REPORT: PURCHASE OF STEINWAY GRAND 
PIANO  
The Board considered a report of the Headmistress regarding the purchase and 
installation of a new Steinway Concert Grand Piano for the use of CLSG pupils 
and visiting musicians. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the project be closed. 
 

20. GATEWAY 7 OUTCOME REPORT: CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
ACCOMMODATION PROJECT  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor regarding the CLSG Girls 
Accommodation Project. 
 
RESOLVED – That the lessons from the project be learnt and the project be 
closed. 
 

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 



22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.40 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


